PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY APRIL 2016

Californians and Education — April 2016
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,703 California adult residents, with 50 percent interviewed on landline telephones (851 interviews) and 50 percent
interviewed on cell phones (852 interviews). Interviews took an average of 20 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and
weekday nights April 3-12, 2016.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 997 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.4 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 997 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:

For questions asked of parents only (Q13-Q14 and Q32-Q32b), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — All Respondents document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
http://www.ppic.org/survey/
http://www.ppic.org/main/publication.asp?i=1192

April 2016, Californians and Education
April 2016, CROSSTABS - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California
Q1. Next, overall, do you  approve 56% 7% 29% 46% 78% 60% 30% 50% 68% 61% 42%
g??r:gﬁa?/rtﬂ;?eprr&ve disapprove 35% 13% 63% 43% 12% 27% 66% 46% 25% 28% 46%
ﬁ)ft?.‘g's” é% handling his [VOL] don't know 9% 10% 8% 11% 11% 13% 4% 4% 7% 12% 12%
California? Unweighted n 993 458 276 220 384 273 316 188 199 247 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
] ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q1. Next, overall, do you approve 55% 57% 63% 52% 57% 55% 57% 53% 56%
approve or disapprove .
o??he way that Feprry disapprove 40% 30% 18% 41% 29% 38% 34% 37% 34%
Brown is handling his ! o o 0 o 0 o o o o
job as governor of [VOL] don't know 6% 13% 18% 7% 14% 7% 9% 11% 9%
California? Unweighted n 491 502 200 598 213 773 743 247 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q1. Next, overall, do you approve 53% 53% 60% 59% 48% 59% 53% 71% 54% 61%
approve or disapprove .
vl way that qury disapprove 34% 37% 33% 28% 43% 36% 37% 20% 39% 27%
j%rt?_gg“ ;;,C;“;i,",”ogf his [voL] don't know 13% 10% 7% 14% 10% 6% 9% 9% 7% 12%
California? Unweighted n 149 281 559 242 245 410 858 135 714 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . : Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California
Q2. Do you approve or approve 36% 50% 19% 34% 51% 39% 18% 32% 43% 36% 32%
disapprove of the way
that Governor Brown'is  disapprove 39% 22% 57% 39% 20% 36% 62% 42% 32% 36% 43%
handling the state's
kindergarten through [VOL] don't know 25% 28% 24% 27% 30% 25% 20% 26% 24% 28% 25%
12th grade public .
education system? Unweighted n 985 456 276 215 379 271 315 186 199 246 274
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q2. Do you approve or approve 37% 35% 46% 31% 34% 37% 35% 37% 48%
disapprove of the way .
that Governor Brown is disapprove 41% 37% 28% 43% 44% 36% 34% 51% 44%
handling the state's
kindergarten through [VOL] don't know 23% 28% 26% 25% 22% 27% 31% 12% 8%
12th grade public ]
education system? Unweighted n 483 502 196 594 210 768 736 246 180
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q2. Do you approve or approve 44% 28% 41% 31% 32% 41% 33% 51% 37% 33%
disapprove of the way _
that Governor Brown is disapprove 32% 42% 38% 41% 39% 38% 40% 32% 39% 39%
handling the state's
kindergarten through [VOL] don't know 24% 30% 21% 28% 29% 21% 27% 17% 24% 27%
12th grade public )
education system? Unweighted n 148 277 556 240 244 405 850 135 709 254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles goquther_n
alitornia
Q3. Overall, do you approve 40% 58% 17% 35% 58% 45% 18% 28% 43% 52% 33%
approve or disapprove disapprove 51% 28% 78% 58% 31% 44% 7% 67% 40% 40% 60%
of the way that the
California Legislature is [VOL] don't know 9% 14% 5% 7% 11% 11% 5% 5% 17% 9% 7%
handling its job? .
Unweighted n 993 460 277 218 383 273 317 188 199 249 276
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
] ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
approve 0 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Q3. Overall, do you pp 38% 42% 57% 34% 47% 36% 42% 35% 34%
approve or disapprove disapprove 55% 46% 34% 58% 44% 55% 49% 55% 57%
of the way that the ‘
California Legislatureis ~ [VOL] don't know 7% 11% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10%
handling its job? .
Unweighted n 489 504 199 599 213 774 742 248 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q3. Overall, f_JO you approve 44% 38% 41% 48% 34% 41% 38% 55% 35% 49%
approve or disapprove disapprove 46% 55% 48% 43% 53% 52% 54% 29% 56% 42%
of the way that the
California Legislature is [VOL] don't know 10% 7% 11% 8% 13% 7% 8% 17% 9% 9%
handling its job? )
Unweighted n 149 282 558 242 245 409 858 135 715 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters ) ) : Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California
Q4. Do you approve or approve 29% 41% 16% 31% 37% 31% 19% 23% 23% 39% 25%
disapprove of the way
e 'Ifso handling  disapprove 51% 34% 65% 51% 38% 48% 67% 55% 55% 30% 57%
{ﬂfgﬁgﬁ]}sﬁngdrggg:“e" [VOL] don't know 20% 25% 19% 18% 25% 22% 14% 22% 22% 22% 18%
sttgin% ucation Unweighted n 990 458 276 217 381 272 317 188 199 247 276
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q4. Do you approve or approve 29% 29% 48% 22% 30% 28% 29% 29% 36%
disapprove of the way
that the California ; 0 o 0 o o o o o o
Legislature is handling disapprove 53% 49% 36% 57% 54% 49% 47% 60% 56%
the state's kindergarten ,
through 12th grao?e [VOL] don't know 19% 22% 16% 22% 16% 23% 25% 11% 8%
public education .
system? Unweighted n 488 502 198 596 211 772 738 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College } . :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q4. Do you approve or approve 40% 24% 30% 33% 25% 30% 25% 51% 29% 30%
disapprove of the way
that the California ;
Legislature is handling disapprove 42% 54% 51% 46% 53% 52% 53% 38% 51% 52%
the state's kindergarten :
through 12th gra(?e [VOL] don't know 18% 22% 19% 21% 22% 18% 22% 11% 21% 18%
public education .
system? Unweighted n 149 279 558 242 245 406 854 136 713 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . - Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Yy California
Q5. How much of a big problem 53% 40% 59% 62% 47% 51% 62% 53% 53% 54% 54%
problem is the quality of
education in California's ~ Somewhat of a problem 33% 43% 30% 26% 39% 33% 28% 36% 34% 29% 31%
ot BIPRS00l not much of a problem 11% 14% % 12% 12% 13% 9% 9% 11% 13% 14%
problem, somewhat ofa  [voL] don't know 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
problem, or not much of
aproblem? Unweighted n 993 460 277 217 385 271 317 188 200 249 277
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
] ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q5. How much of a_ big problem 51% 55% 38% 59% 47% 56% 52% 54% 45%
problem is the quality of
education in California's somewhat of a problem 32% 34% 41% 29% 42% 28% 33% 34% 40%
{f{é%'yl?z Eui? L{°b?§ hools not much of a problem 13% 9% 19% 9% 9% 13% 12% 11% 14%
problem, somewhat ofa  [vOL] don't know 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0%
problem, or not much of _
a problem? Unweighted n 488 505 199 599 212 774 742 248 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College } - :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q5. How much of a. big problem 43% 57% 52% 50% 53% 53% 56% 36% 55% 49%
problem is the quality of
education in California's somewhat of a problem 32% 30% 36% 36% 31% 34% 32% 38% 31% 35%
oionrZ RUPLC Sehools ot much of a problem 21% 9% 10% 12% 11% 12% 10% 23% 11% 12%
problem, somewhat ofa  [voL] don't know 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
problem, or not much of
a problem? Unweighted n 148 282 559 240 246 410 857 136 715 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Vvalley California
;?& ';'rf;;’tv ggr:‘gglr:ﬁ? are  very concerned 56% 67% 38% 520 71% 54% 41% 46% 66% 58% 529
Loa\ll\v/gr;g%%rrqggaé%a;sgood somewhat concerned 28% 23% 38% 25% 21% 30% 35% 30% 24% 28% 28%
tsecicohcﬁ’;igmgmgr‘o not too concerned 6% 4% 10% % 5% 6% 9% 10% 2% 4% 11%
e g You ey« notatall concerned 8% 4% 11% 15% 2% 10% 13% 12% 5% 10% 6%
concerned, not too ,
concerned, or not at all [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3%
concerned about this .
issue? Unweighted n 990 460 275 217 384 274 315 186 200 249 275
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q6. How concerned are  yery concerned 50% 62% 61% 54% 61% 54% 57% 53% 47%
you that schools in
Logy/gf;g%%fﬂggaé%ﬁ;sgoo 4 Somewhat concerned 30% 25% 27% 28% 25% 29% 28% 27% 31%
tsﬁcohoﬁgsiﬁc\’,v”’e‘;ﬁﬁgrto not too concerned 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7% 7% 4% 7%
areas? Are you ver
concerned )éomewﬁat not at all concerned 13% 4% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 14% 14%
concerned, not too .
concerned, or not at all [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
concerned about this )
issue? Unweighted n 489 501 200 596 213 770 739 248 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
H'ggﬁfyhoo' S%ré‘fc%%'g;ge Gcrg'(;ﬁ%fe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80Kk+ Native | Naturalized own Rent
)?c?u ?r?;q/ ggﬁ‘gg;’:?r? are very concerned 60% 55% 56% 64% 53% 53% 57% 52% 52% 64%
'hoa‘l’\vlgr; g%%ﬂggaé%"j}sgoo g Somewhat concerned 23% 27% 30% 25% 29% 28% 26% 38% 29% 27%
tsiicohoelrssirgc\’/vn;gﬂﬁgrto not too concerned 9% 7% 5% 4% 9% 7% 7% 2% 7% 5%
areas? Are you ver
O rad e ebat  notatall concerned 7% 9% 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% % 10% 4%
concerned, not too ,
Concerned’ or not at all [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0%
concerned about this )
issue? Unweighted n 148 280 558 242 245 408 855 135 712 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters i . - Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
y California
very concerned 58% 70% 47% 49% 69% 57% 49% 49% 66% 62% 51%
;?071-1 't-'r?;\a’tv scmf;‘;rgeg are somewhat concerned 29% 25% 35% 35% 26% 29% 32% 34% 22% 28% 38%
lower-income areas are not too concerned 6% 2% 8% 4% 4% 6% 8% 9% 8% 1% 6%
less likely than other
students to be ready for ~ not at all concerned 7% 3% 10% 12% 2% 7% 11% 8% 3% 9% 4%
college when they finish ,
high school? [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 992 461 275 217 384 274 315 187 200 248 276
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
very concerned 52% 65% 69% 55% 60% 58% 59% 57% 54%
Q7. How concerned are  somewhat concerned 9 9 0 0 9 0 0 9 0
you that students in 32% 26% 20% 32% 27% 30% 30% 27% 31%
lower-income areas are not too concerned 7% 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5% % 7%
less likely than other
studentsto be ready for ~ not at all concerned 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 5% 9% 8%
college when they finish ,
high school? [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 490 502 200 596 213 772 741 248 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College R : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
very concerned 58% 57% 60% 63% 59% 55% 58% 62% 56% 63%
Q7. How concerned are  somewhat concerned 31% 28% 29% 26% 31% 29% 29% 28% 30% 29%
you that students in
lower-income areas are not too concerned 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 7% 3%
less likely than other
studentsto be ready for ~ not at all concerned 3% 10% 4% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5%
college when they finish ,
high school? [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 149 280 559 242 245 409 856 136 714 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles (S;0|l'1fther‘n
alltornia
gfymﬁfév ?,%‘\',Ver%ﬁh it alot 36% 29% 44% 41% 33% 32% 44% 38% 37% 36% 34%
heard about the .
Common Core State alittle 43% 45% 40% 36% 46% 44% 38% 45% 48% 39% 44%
Standards, a new set of
English and math nothing at all 21% 25% 16% 23% 21% 24% 18% 17% 15% 24% 22%
standards that the state
Fggean“t 'y”;glg';‘eH’;\'lggy'O”u [VOL] don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
heard a lot, a little, or .
nothing at all? Unweighted n 996 461 276 220 385 275 316 188 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
) ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q8. Next, how much, if 5ot 36% 36% 26% 39% 43% 33% 29% 52% 54%
anything, have you
heard about the .
Standards, a new set of _
English and math nothing at all 22% 20% 31% 17% 18% 22% 25% 12% 10%
standards that the state
began implementing in VOL] don't know 0 o o 0 o o 0 0 o
recent years? Have you [ 1 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
heard a lot, a little, or .
nothing at all? Unweighted n 490 506 200 599 214 775 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q8. Next, how much, if 4ot 23% 31% 46% 23% 36% 47% 37% 30% 39% 30%
anything, have you
heard about the )
Common Core State a little 48% 43% 41% 48% 44% 38% 42% 48% 42% 44%
Standards, a new set of )
English and math nothing at all 29% 26% 13% 29% 20% 15% 21% 22% 18% 25%
standards that the state
began implementing in ! 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 o o o,
recent years? Have you [VOL] don’t know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
heard a lot, a little, or .
nothing at all? Unweighted n 149 281 562 243 246 410 860 136 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Likely voters

Democrat

Party

Republican

Independent

Liberal

Moderate

Ideology

Conservative

Central
Valley

SF Bay Area

Region

Los Ang

eles

Other
Southern
California

Q9. The Common Core
State Standards are a
single set of K-to-12
English language arts
and math standards that
most states have
voluntarily adopted.
From what you've read
and heard, do you favor
or oppose the Common
Core education
standards?

favor

oppose

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

33%

46%

18%

28% 46%

36%

18%

23%

35%

41%

34%

49%

37%

67%

52% 36%

45%

67%

58%

46%

44%

48%

18%

17%

15%

20% 19%

19%

15%

19%

19%

15%

18%

991

456

277

220 382

273

316

186

199

248

277

Male

Gender

Female

Race/Ethnicity

Latinos Whites

18-44

Age

45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Public
School
Parent

Q9. The Common Core
State Standards are a
single set of K-to-12
English language arts
and math standards that
most states have
voluntarily adopted.
From what you've read
and heard, do you favor
or oppose the Common
Core education
standards?

favor

oppose

[VOL] don't know

Unweighted n

37%

29%

49% 29%

36%

31%

33%

34%

38%

49%

49%

37% 52%

49%

49%

47%

53%

50%

14%

21%

14% 18%

14%

20%

20%

13%

12%

489

502

197 597

212

772

741

247

182

High school
only

Education

Some college
education

College
Graduate

<$40k

$40k-$79k

Annual Household Income

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q9. The Common Core
State Standards are a
single set of K-to-12
English language arts
and math standards that
most states have
voluntarily adopted.
From what you've read
and heard, do you favor
or oppose the Common
Core education
standards?

favor

35%

29%

37%

32%

36%

33%

32%

38%

31%

36%

oppose

45%

52%

47%

49%

47%

52%

51%

38%

51%

45%

[VOL] don't know

20%

19%

16%

19%

18%

15%

17%

23%

18%

19%

Unweighted n

148

280

559

240

245

410

857

134

716

254

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California
Q10. How confident are  very confident 8% 11% 4% 6% 10% 9% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8%
you that implementing
Common Core in i somewhat confident 32% 40% 21% 29% 45% 33% 18% 28% 31% 29% 36%
California's schools will
make students more not too confident 26% 28% 25% 25% 23% 30% 26% 27% 31% 31% 18%
college or career ready
upon graduation - very not at all confident 27% 13% 45% 36% 15% 20% 47% 32% 20% 26% 33%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 3% 5% 9% 5% 5%
confident, or not at all
confident? Unweighted n 993 459 276 219 384 273 317 188 198 249 277
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q10. How confident are  very confident 10% 7% 11% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7%
you that implementing
Common Core in ) somewhat confident 27% 37% 40% 29% 36% 29% 29% 38% 43%
California's schools will
make students more not too confident 25% 28% 27% 27% 27% 26% 29% 21% 20%
college or career ready .
upon graduation - very not at all confident 33% 22% 19% 29% 26% 29% 26% 31% 29%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too [VOL] don't know 6% 6% 3% 7% 3% 7% 8% 1% 1%
confident, or not at all )
confident? Unweighted n 489 504 199 598 214 772 742 248 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) . .
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
Q10. How confidentare  very confident 11% 8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8%
you that implementing
Common Core in ] somewhat confident 31% 31% 33% 40% 26% 31% 31% 38% 29% 38%
California's schools will
make students more not too confident 27% 27% 25% 24% 27% 25% 26% 30% 25% 29%
college or career ready ]
upon graduation - very not at all confident 28% 28% 27% 24% 30% 30% 29% 17% 30% 22%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too [VOL] don't know 2% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4%
confident, or not at all )
confident? Unweighted n 149 281 559 243 246 408 857 136 714 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters ) . : Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Y California
Q11. How confident are  very confident 11% 15% 7% 7% 15% 12% 7% 12% 11% 11% 12%
you that implementing
Common Core in ) somewhat confident 30% 40% 18% 24% 42% 29% 19% 23% 30% 33% 31%
California's schools will
help students develop not too confident 27% 25% 30% 28% 21% 31% 30% 30% 27% 29% 23%
critical thinking and
problem fs_glvi?g skills - not at all confident 26% 13% 40% 35% 15% 22% 40% 29% 24% 24% 27%
very contiaent,
son{ewhat confident, not  [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 6%
too confident, or not at
all confident? Unweighted n 994 458 277 220 383 274 317 187 199 249 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
) ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q11. How confidentare  very confident 12% 11% 15% 11% 13% 11% 10% 14% 14%
you that implementing
Common Core in ) somewhat confident 28% 33% 43% 26% 35% 28% 27% 37% 43%
California's schools will
help students develop not too confident 26% 28% 19% 28% 25% 28% 30% 19% 19%
critical thinking and
problem solving skills - not at all confident 30% 22% 20% 27% 24% 27% 25% 28% 23%
very confident,
somewhat confident, not [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 2% 7% 3% 7% 7% 2% 1%
too confident, or not at )
all confident? Unweighted n 491 503 199 598 214 773 742 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College } : -
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent
Q11. How confidentare  very confident 12% 12% 11% 9% 14% 11% 12% 10% 11% 12%
you that implementing
Common Core in ) somewhat confident 36% 27% 31% 41% 25% 28% 27% 47% 26% 39%
California's schools will
help students develop not too confident 22% 32% 23% 29% 24% 27% 28% 18% 27% 26%
critical thinking and
problem solving skills - not at all confident 27% 23% 28% 17% 32% 29% 27% 21% 28% 20%
very confident,
somewhat confident, not  [VOL] don't know 3% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 2%
too confident, or not at )
all confident? Unweighted n 149 280 561 241 246 410 858 136 716 256

Note: Numbers may not ad
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016

d to 100 due to rounding
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters ) ) : Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Yy California
Q12. How confidentare  very confident 11% 13% 8% 14% 11% 13% 10% 11% 12% 13% 9%
you that California's
public school teachers somewhat confident 38% 45% 27% 32% 50% 37% 27% 38% 32% 44% 35%
are adequately prepared
to implement the not too confident 27% 27% 28% 28% 26% 27% 30% 30% 27% 22% 32%
Common Core State
Standards - very not at all confident 14% 9% 23% 14% 7% 14% 20% 12% 14% 14% 17%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too [VOL] don't know 9% 6% 14% 12% 6% 8% 13% 8% 14% % %
confident, or not at all
confident? Unweighted n 986 458 275 216 383 270 315 186 198 248 275
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
) ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q12. How confident are very confident 12% 10% 10% 10% 8% 13% 12% 8% 9%
you that California's
public school teachers somewhat confident 33% 44% 46% 39% 47% 34% 36% 43% 50%
are adequately prepared
to implement the not too confident 29% 25% 27% 26% 26% 27% 28% 26% 25%
Common Core State .
Standards - very not at all confident 16% 12% 13% 15% 14% 14% 13% 18% 14%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too [VOL] don't know 10% 8% 4% 10% 5% 11% 11% 5% 2%
confident, or not at all ]
confident? Unweighted n 486 500 199 597 211 768 738 245 181
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent
Q12. How confidentare  very confident 12% 11% 10% 8% 13% 13% 11% 12% 12% 8%
you that California's
public school teachers somewhat confident 40% 37% 39% 40% 40% 35% 38% 41% 35% 47%
are adequately prepared _
to implement the not too confident 28% 27% 27% 31% 21% 30% 27% 27% 28% 26%
Common Core State )
Standards - very not at all confident 14% 14% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15% 9% 13% 16%
confident, somewhat
confident, not too [VOL] don't know 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 12% 3%
confident, or not at all )
confident? Unweighted n 149 278 555 241 245 403 851 135 707 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016

Note:

For questions asked of parents only (Q13-Q14), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — All Respondents document.
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California
A 18% 19% 17% 19% 19% 19% 17% 14% 24% 17% 16%
B 36% 39% 33% 33% 39% 35% 32% 31% 39% 39% 35%
Q15. Overall, how would ~ © 28% 28% 31% 28% 26% 30% 29% 36% 20% 24% 31%
O e dualy ot D 1% 9% 13% 9% 11% 9% 13% 12% 9% 10% 14%
neighborhood today? F 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 7% 5% 3% 8% 2%
[VOL] don't know 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 997 461 277 220 385 275 317 188 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
A 17% 18% 16% 18% 17% 18% 16% 23% 30%
B 36% 35% 47% 33% 37% 35% 36% 35% 33%
Q15. Overall, how would C 27% 29% 22% 31% 28% 29% 30% 26% 29%
you rate the quality of
public schools in your D 11% 10% 10% 11% 11% 11% 12% 8% 5%
neighborhood today? F 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4%
[VOL] don't know 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Unweighted n 491 506 200 600 214 776 745 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College } : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
A 14% 15% 22% 13% 14% 23% 17% 24% 21% 11%
B 44% 30% 39% 36% 36% 36% 35% 42% 33% 40%
Q15. Overall, how would € 28% 34% 22% 33% 29% 25% 30% 18% 27% 33%
you rate the quality of
public schools in your D 9% 14% 8% 10% 13% 10% 11% 11% 12% 8%
neighborhood today? F 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
[VOL] don't know 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 149 282 562 243 246 411 861 136 718 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters X . ] Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles (S:olgfther.n
alitornia
excellent 12% 13% 9% 16% 14% 10% 12% 9% 18% 10% 9%
Q16. Are your local good 42% 43% 45% 41% 46% 40% 39% 45% 40% 38% 46%
public schools doing an not so good o N N o o o o o o o o
excellent, good, not so g 30% 29% 30% 28% 28% 32% 31% 28% 27% 33% 28%
Si’é’pda;r?,ig";’ﬂ J gr'?t'snfor poor 11% 9% 13% 11% 6% 11% 15% 14% 7% 12% 13%
college? [VOL] don't know 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 8% 7% 4%
Unweighted n 996 461 276 220 385 275 316 187 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
excellent 13% 11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 10% 15% 18%
Q16. Are your local good 40% 44% 46% 42% 45% 40% 40% 47% 48%
ublic schools doing an
Bxcellent. good. not 5o ot so good 30% 30% 33% 29% 27% 32% 33% 25% 25%
good, or poor job in 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
preparing students for poor 10% 11% 9% 11% 7% 12% 11% 10% 7%
college? [VOL] don't know 6% 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 7% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 491 505 200 599 214 775 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
excellent 7% 9% 17% 5% 10% 17% 11% 17% 14% 6%
Q16. Are your local good 42% 41% 42% 44% 43% 40% 42% 43% 41% 44%
public schools doing an d 0 0 0 0 0 N o o o o
excellent, good, not so not so goo 39% 34% 23% 37% 30% 26% 30% 33% 30% 31%
good, or poor job in
preparing students for poor 10% 12% 10% 10% 13% 11% 12% 6% 9% 13%
college? [VOL] don't know 2% 5% 8% 4% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6%
Unweighted n 149 281 562 243 246 410 860 136 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . ) ! Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Yy California
excellent 9% 8% 8% 13% 11% 8% 7% 7% 14% % 6%
Q17. Are your local good 35% 39% 37% 27% 36% 37% 33% 33% 37% 30% 38%
2;’?('5'||°ef§hggésdfjﬁ$gsg” not so good 35% 33% 32% 41% 33% 35% 37% 37% 28% 37% 35%
E?é’pda{r?é e Jobin ~ poor 15% 13% 19% 12% 11% 14% 20% 17% 11% 19% 16%
Jobs and the workforce?  [vOL] don't know 7% 7% 4% 8% 8% 7% 4% 6% 10% 6% 5%
Unweighted n 996 461 277 219 385 275 316 188 199 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
] ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
excellent 10% 7% 11% 8% 9% 8% 7% 11% 15%
Q17. Are your local good 29% 41% 35% 37% 36% 35% 33% 40% 46%
ublic schools doing an
gxce”enL good, notgso not so gOOd 38% 32% 39% 32% 39% 33% 37% 30% 27%
good, or poor job in ) 9 9 ) 0 ) 0 0 0
preparing students for poor 15% 15% 10% 16% 9% 18% 16% 12% 10%
jobs and the workforce?  [VOL] don't know 8% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 2%
Unweighted n 490 506 200 600 214 775 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) . :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
excellent 6% 6% 12% 6% 7% 11% 8% 14% 11% 4%
Q17. Are your local good 37% 32% 38% 36% 33% 36% 34% 42% 35% 38%
public schools doing an
excellent, good, not so not so good 36% 38% 31% 39% 38% 30% 34% 36% 32% 38%
gfgpdér?r: gpgf’J(jgr?t's"for poor 16% 17% 13% 11% 18% 16% 16% 6% 15% 13%
jobs and the workforce?  [vOL] don't know 5% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 1% 7% 6%
Unweighted n 149 282 561 243 246 411 860 136 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
y California
Q18. How about teacher big problem 30% 29% 26% 40% 30% 27% 33% 25% 26% 32% 35%
quality? (Do you think somewhat of a problem 49% 48% 52 40% 49% 49% 50% 53% 57% 48% 43%
this is a big problem,
somewhat of a problem, not really a problem 19% 21% 20% 16% 18% 22% 16% 21% 14% 18% 20%
or not really a problem
for California's K-to-12 [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
public schools today? —y ygighted n 996 460 277 220 384 275 317 188 199 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q18. How about teacher big problem 33% 27% 30% 27% 32% 30% 27% 38% 32%
quality? (Do you think somewhat of a problem 48% 50% 45% 52% 49% 48% 51% 43% 42%
this is a big problem,
somewhat of a problem, not really a problem 17% 20% 24% 18% 17% 20% 19% 18% 24%
or not really a problem i
for California's K-to-12 [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
ublic schools today? .
P y Unweighted n 491 505 199 600 214 775 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College } : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q18._ How about teqcher big problem 37% 32% 26% 36% 30% 26% 30% 30% 30% 29%
quality? (Do you think somewhat of a problem 39% 49% 52% 47% 49% 51% 48% 52% 47% 55%
this is a big problem,
somewhat of a problem, not really a problem 22% 18% 19% 15% 18% 21% 19% 17% 21% 14%
or not really a problem ,
for California’'s K-to-12 [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
g P _
public schools today* Unweighted n 149 282 561 243 246 410 860 136 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . - Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Yy California
th9- How a}bout & o big problem 50% 58% 40% 45% 58% 48% 46% 38% 54% 51% 54%
fog r;ggetr?mtf this is somewhat of a problem 30% 31% 33% 25% 30% 34% 28% 44% 27% 32% 23%
o obram et not really a problem 17% 9% 23% 27% 10% 17% 24% 16% 17% 14% 20%
really a problem fo! [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4%
public schools today? Unweighted n 997 461 277 220 385 275 317 188 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
] ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q19. How about a big problem 49% 52% 66% 46% 58% 47% 50% 52% 52%
shortage of teachers?
(Do you think this is a somewhat of a problem 28% 32% 23% 34% 27% 31% 30% 30% 30%
gaa}lllf% ran P;,gbkg_aozr [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 0% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1%
public schools today? Unweighted n 491 506 200 600 214 776 745 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College B . .
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q19. How about a big problem 59% 55% 43% 63% 45% 46% 50% 51% 45% 61%
shortage of teachers?
(Do you think this is a somewhat of a problem 23% 25% 38% 22% 36% 33% 30% 31% 33% 26%
S e ometal  not really a problem 16% 17% 17% 13% 16% 19% 17% 17% 19% 11%
gj!%ﬁ]fggb&e{gfg [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
public schools today? Unweighted n 149 282 562 243 246 411 861 136 718 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters ) ) , Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
y California

increase the minimum
starting salary 41% 47% 36% 34% 46% 44% 33% 33% 55% 42% 32%
provide forgivable loans
for teacher education 21% 20% 25% 24% 18% 22% 24% 20% 13% 20% 28%
provide housing
assistance such as 10% 14% 4% 8% 15% 6% 7% 10% 16% 8% 6%
mortgage guarantees

Q19a. How would you reduce some of the

MOST prefer that the requirements needed to 7% 3% 10% 8% 4% 9% 8% 6% 4% 8% 7%

state and local get a teaching credential

governments attract

new K-to-12 public [\éOL%dnone', government

school teachers... o ot Increase. 8% 3% 14% 9% 4% 4% 16% 14% 2% 9% 11%
teachers
[VOL] all of the above 7% 9% 2% 10% 8% 11% 4% 6% 7% 9% 9%
[VOL] other (SPECIFY) 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3%
[VOL] don't know 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4%
Unweighted n 987 460 272 216 383 272 314 186 199 246 277
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
] ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
increase the minimum
starting salary 40% 42% 42% 40% 42% 41% 42% 39% 37%
provide forgivable loans
for teacher education 24% 18% 25% 20% 25% 19% 21% 21% 22%
provide housing
assistance such as 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 10% 9% 7%
mortgage guarantees
Q19a. How would you reduce some of the
MOST prefer that the requirements needed to 7% 7% 10% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7%
state and local get a teaching credentia
governments attract
new K-to-12 public [mOthonf,government
school teachers... should not increase
efforts to attract new 11% 6% 2% 10% 4% 10% 8% 8% 5%
teachers
[VOL] all of the above 5% 10% 7% 7% 11% 6% 5% 12% 15%
[VOL] other (SPECIFY) 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
[VOL] don't know 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 485 502 198 595 214 766 735 249 183
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ~ : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
increase the minimum
starting salary 44% 34% 48% 35% 42% 47% 40% 45% 41% 43%
provide forgivable loans
for teacher education 21% 22% 19% 24% 23% 18% 21% 19% 19% 24%
provide housing
assistance such as 8% 13% 7% 11% 6% 11% 10% 9% 9% 12%
mortgage guarantees
Q19a. How would you reduce some of the
MOST prefer that the requirements needed to 11% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6%
state and local get a teaching credential
governments attract
new K-to-12 public [\éOL%dnonte_, government
school teachers... should not increase
efforts to attract new 9% 9% 7% 4% 8% 10% 9% 2% 10% 3%
teachers
[VOL] all of the above 3% 8% 9% 10% 7% 6% 7% 11% 7% 9%
[VOL] other (SPECIFY) 0% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2%
[VOL] don't know 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Unweighted n 148 280 555 241 244 406 852 135 708 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California
more than enough 13% 5% 21% 14% 5% 12% 21% 20% 7% 11% 14%
Q20. Do you think the .
current level of state just enough 22% 18% 33% 19% 18% 18% 29% 23% 14% 22% 29%
e osre" not enough 60% 73% 41% 60% 73% 63% 45% 48% 75% 63% 54%
than enough, just [VOL] don't know 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% % 5% 9% 4% 4% 3%
enough, or not enough?
Unweighted n 997 461 277 220 385 275 317 188 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
) more than enough 17% 9% 7% 14% 6% 16% 12% 14% 10%
Q20. Do you think the .
current level of state just enough 26% 17% 24% 21% 17% 24% 24% 17% 22%
funding for your LOCAL
public%cho%ls is more not enough 54% 67% 67% 58% 2% 55% 59% 65% 63%
than enough, just [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 2% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
enough, or not enough?
Unweighted n 491 506 200 600 214 776 745 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) . .
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
) more than enough 9% 15% 12% 6% 18% 15% 14% 6% 17% 4%
Q20. Do you think the .
current level of state just enough 22% 21% 22% 21% 26% 19% 22% 19% 22% 21%
funding for your LOCAL
public schools is more not enough 62% 57% 63% 63% 52% 64% 59% 70% 55% 71%
than enough, just [VOL] don't know 6% 7% 3% 10% 3% 2% 5% 5% 6% 4%
enough, or not enough? _
Unweighted n 149 282 562 243 246 411 861 136 718 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016

Page 22



PPIC Statewide Survey - Californians and Education - April 2016 - LIKELY VOTERS ONLY

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . : Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California

Q21. As you may know,
voters passed Proposition 30 favor 62% 85% 29% 62% 85% 68% 34% 60% 71% 66% 51%
in November 2012. 1t
g‘v‘;’fgggg,aﬁ,ﬁn‘:ﬂ 2018 oS oppose 35% 14% 68% 35% 13% 30% 63% 38% 27% 32% 45%
sales taxes by one quarter

S st o5 [VOL] don'tknow| 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%
years the tax increase on

earning over $250,000 to fund ;
education and health care? Unweighted n 995 461 276 220 384 274 317 188 199 249 278

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
) ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent

21. A k )
Q1. A bassed Proposition 30 favor 54% 70% 71% 59% 75% 56% 61% 66% 66%
in November 2012. It
increased taxes on earnings
over $250,000 until 2018 and oppose 45% 26% 27% 39% 24% 41% 37% 32% 32%
sales taxes by one quarter
cent until 2016. Do you favor '
or oppose extending for 12 [VOL] don’t know
years the tax increase on
earning over $250,000 to fund ynweighted n 491

1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%

education and health care? 504 199 599 213 775 744 248 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Highoi?;] ool Sg(rjnuecgalolige Cg:rglclli%?e <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent

21. As you may know,
!n November 2012. It .
?f;f g;gg,aﬁﬁeﬁn‘iﬂ SS:’;’Zﬁﬁ oppose 39% 32% 38% 24% 42% 37% 35% 36% 41% 25%
sales taxes by one quarter
cent until 2016. Do you favor [VOL] don't know

or oppose extending for 12 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
years the tax éncrease on

earning over $250,000 to fund i

education and health care? = °nweighted n 148 282 561 242 246 410 860 135 717 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles golgfther_n
alitornia
Q22. If the state ballot yes 63% 82% 47% 49% 77% 66% 45% 54% 71% 64% 59%
gggfg?ggﬂggfasufe‘° no 32% 13% 50% 47% 16% 30% 5206 42% 22% 32% 36%
construction projects, !
would you vote yes of [VOL] don't know 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5%
no? Unweighted n 994 459 276 220 382 275 317 188 200 249 276
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
) ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q22. If the state ballot yes 57% 69% 81% 57% 74% 58% 63% 64% 69%
had a bond measure to 0 0 o 0 0 o 0 0 0
pay for school no 39% 26% 17% 37% 24% 37% 32% 33% 28%
construction projects, ! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
would you vote yes of [VOL] don't know 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3%
no? Unweighted n 490 504 200 597 212 775 742 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College B . :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent
Q22. If the state ballot yes 69% 65% 59% 76% 64% 56% 62% 71% 55% 79%
had a bond measure to 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0
pay for school no 27% 32% 35% 20% 33% 39% 33% 27% 40% 18%
wouid youvors Jes o [VOL] don't know 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3%
no? Unweighted n 148 282 560 243 245 410 858 136 717 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q23. If your LOCAL yes 62% 7% 46% 53% 70% 68% 48% 54% 70% 64% 55%
school district had a
bond measure on the no 34% 18% 51% 45% 23% 31% 50% 42% 26% 33% 41%
ballot to pay for school
construction projects, [VOL] don't know 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% 1% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3%
would you vote yes or
no? Unweighted n 994 460 276 219 382 275 317 188 199 249 277
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q23. If your LOCAL yes 55% 68% 80% 57% 74% 56% 62% 62% 66%
school district had a
bond measure on the no 41% 28% 19% 37% 23% 40% 34% 35% 32%
ballot to pay for schoo
construction projects, [VOL] don't know 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2%
would you vote yes or ]
no? Unweighted n 490 504 200 597 213 774 743 248 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q23. If your LOCAL yes 69% 62% 60% 75% 62% 55% 62% 64% 54% 7%
school district had a
bond measure on the no 27% 35% 36% 21% 34% 42% 34% 34% 42% 20%
ballot to pay for school
construction projects, [VOL] don't know 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4%
would you vote yes or )
no? Unweighted n 149 282 559 243 246 409 858 136 716 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q24. What if therewas a  yes 52% 68% 31% 45% 67% 53% 35% 49% 65% 50% 41%
measure on your LOCAL
ballot to increase local no 43% 25% 65% 49% 27% 41% 62% 48% 30% 43% 55%
parcel taxes to provide
more funds for the local [VOL] don't know 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 7% 3% 3% 6% 7% 4%
public schools? Would
you vote yes or no? Unweighted n 996 460 277 220 384 275 317 188 200 250 277
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
] ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q24. What if therewas a  yes 47% 56% 65% 47% 65% 45% 51% 55% 53%
measure on your LOCAL
ballot to increase local no 49% 37% 29% 48% 33% 48% 44% 42% 43%
parcel taxes to provide
more funds for the local [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 6% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4%
public schools? Would )
you vote yes or no? Unweighted n 491 505 199 600 213 776 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College } ; ;
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q24. What if therewas a  yes 54% 52% 51% 64% 47% 49% 52% 51% 45% 64%
measure on your LOCAL
ballot to increase local no 40% 44% 43% 29% 49% 48% 43% 41% 48% 33%
parcel taxes to provide
more funds for the local [VOL] don't know 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 8% 6% 3%
public schools? Would )
you vote yes or no? Unweighted n 149 282 561 243 245 411 860 136 718 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Likely voters . . : Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valley SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
California
853& ?geéogr tgw;diti'gez good idea 44% 58% 28% 35% 59% 41% 31% 38% 46% 46% 45%
:/%{S?L%Cuﬁrtgrﬁémvmms bad idea 49% 34% 68% 59% 35% 50% 65% 58% 47% 46% 49%
f‘g’ﬁ,%’é?gﬂg“ggs't}’o‘ég}e [VOL] don't know 7% 9% 4% 6% 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 9% 6%
parcel taxes for the local .
public schools? Unweighted n 991 459 276 218 382 272 317 188 198 247 277
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
] ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q25. Do you thinkit'sa  good idea 38% 49% 61% 40% 52% 40% 43% 46% 49%
good idea or a bad idea
f,%{ee%"’(‘]cueirtehn‘?l wothirds  pag idea 58% 41% 33% 53% 43% 53% 49% 49% 47%
55 percent majority vote ,
forF\)/oters to plass Toeal [VOL] don't know 3% 10% 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5%
parcel taxes for the local )
public schools? Unweighted n 490 501 198 597 213 771 741 247 181
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) ; ;
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
Sozgd Do you ‘;‘ 'g‘a'\‘ ditilc?e% good idea 52% 46% 39% 51% 39% 44% 43% 47% 39% 54%
to {g?ja%cuelrtgn‘?'é‘;]"tovmms bad idea 38% 47% 56% 38% 56% 53% 50% 47% 55% 39%
55 percent majority vote ,
for?/oters to pjass ?/oca| [VOL] don't know 11% 7% 5% 11% 5% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7%
parcel taxes for the local .
public schools? Unweighted n 148 280 559 242 245 407 856 135 714 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q26. Next, who do you the local schools 8% % 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 10% 6% 5% 11%
think HAS the MOST
control in deciding how the local school ... 30% 33% 26% 30% 35% 32% 23% 34% 33% 29% 30%
the money from state
government is spent in the state government 58% 56% 62% 55% 53% 57% 63% 53% 55% 61% 55%
local public schools -
[ROTATE ORDER] [1] [VOL] other (SPECIFY) 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
the local schools, [2] the
local school districts, [VOL] don't know 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
[OR] [3] the state .
government? Unweighted n 996 461 277 220 385 274 317 188 199 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q26. Next, who do you the local schools 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 6% 11% 10%
think HAS the MOST
control in deciding how the local school ... 33% 27% 34% 31% 33% 28% 29% 31% 32%
the money from state
government is spentin the state government 55% 60% 55% 57% 57% 58% 59% 54% 56%
local public schools -
[ROTATE ORDER] [1] [VOL] other (SPECIFY) 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
the local schools, [2] the
local school districts, [VOL] don't know 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 0%
[OR] [3] the state ]
government? Unweighted n 491 505 199 600 213 776 745 248 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College : :
9 only educationg Gradugate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent
Q26. Next, who do you the local schools 12% 8% 6% 6% 5% 11% 7% 12% 8% 7%
think HAS the MOST
control in deciding how the local school districts 26% 26% 35% 27% 31% 31% 28% 40% 30% 31%
the money from state
government is spentin the state government 54% 62% 54% 62% 56% 56% 60% 44% 57% 59%
local public schools -
[ROTATE ORDER] [1] [VOL] other (SPECIFY) 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
the local schools, [2] the
local school districts, [VOL] don't know 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
[OR] [3] the state )
government? Unweighted n 148 282 562 242 246 411 861 135 718 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q27. Who do you think the local schools 38% 39% 35% 42% 41% 33% 41% 40% 35% 39% 38%
SHOULD have the MOST
control in deciding how the local school districts 51% 49% 55% 49% 50% 53% 51% 52% 56% 46% 51%
the money from state
government is spent in the state government 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 5% 6% 13% 8%
local public schools -
[ROTATE ORDER] [1] [VOL] other (SPECIFY) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
the local schools, [2] the
local school districts, [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
[OR] [3] the state .
government? Unweighted n 996 460 277 220 384 275 317 188 200 249 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
. ) Schoo
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q27. Who do you think the local schools 40% 37% 35% 38% 45% 34% 37% 41% 38%
SHOULD have the MOST
control in deciding how the local school districts 49% 53% 46% 54% 50% 52% 52% 48% 49%
the money from state
government is spentin the state government 9% 7% 15% 5% 4% 10% 8% 8% 9%
local public schools -
[ROTATE ORDER] [1] [VOL] other (SPECIFY) 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
the local schools, [2] the
local school districts, [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%
[OR] [3] the state )
government? Unweighted n 491 505 200 599 214 775 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q27. Who do you think the local schools 37% 42% 35% 31% 38% 44% 39% 35% 40% 35%
SHOULD have the MOST
control in deciding how the local school districts 46% 49% 55% 57% 49% 47% 52% 43% 49% 56%
the money from state
government is spent in the state government 14% 6% 8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 18% 9% 8%
local public schools -
[ROTATE ORDER] [1] [VOL] other (SPECIFY) 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
the local schools, [2] the
local school districts, [VOL] don't know 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
[OR] [3] the state )
government? Unweighted n 149 282 561 243 246 411 860 136 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q28. Next, how much, if g ot 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 2%
anything, have you
g%?]ftfgoal‘bFouur}Jmeg'-oca' alittle 27% 30% 23% 27% 30% 24% 25% 19% 23% 32% 32%
zﬁ ;rgtlélc?},? Peocll'a?{ years ~ nothingatall 69% 64% 74% 71% 65% 73% 71% 74% 74% 64% 65%
22?15332?125?3.‘1232? K [VOL] don't ... 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
w1 )
Claslilr‘lc;:r:i:‘.r?e undedm Unweighted n 997 461 277 220 385 275 317 188 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
) ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q28. Next, how much, if 3 |ot 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 7% 8%
anything, have you
heard about the Local litt] 0 0 0 0 o o 0 o o
Control Funding a little 28% 25% 34% 24% 23% 29% 28% 24% 30%
Formula, a policy .
enacted in recent years ~ nothing atall 69% 70% 62% 71% 72% 68% 69% 70% 62%
that changes the way K- .
districts are funded in )
California? Unweighted n 491 506 200 600 214 776 745 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : .
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q28. Next, how much, if 3ot 1% 2% 7% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3%
anything, have you
heard about the Local i 0 o 0 o o 0 o o o o
Control Funding alittle 32% 25% 26% 27% 30% 24% 26% 30% 27% 27%
Formula, a policy :
enacted in recent years ~ Mothing atall 67% 72% 67% 72% 66% 70% 70% 66% 68% 69%
that changes the way K-
to-12 pubﬁc school Y [VOL] don't ... 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
districts are funded in .
California? Unweighted n 149 282 562 243 246 411 861 136 718 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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nga;hgeéoor?ﬂ,g‘m"o' favor 75% 87% 63% 67% 89% 75% 60% 71% 79% 78% 70%
provides add'l funding
o Gngiisn oppose 20% 9% 31% 27% % 19% 36% 24% 14% 17% 27%
language learners) AND
(low é?\,cgsn}feifgﬁﬁ;,"g\),e, [VOL] don't know 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3%
how state funding is

spent. Do you favor or ;
oppose this plan? Unweighted n 990 459 276 217 382 274 314 187 198 248 277

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. ) School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent

Q29. The Local Control
Funding Formula favor 72% 7% 80% 74% 80% 72% 76% 72% 73%
provides add'l funding
},Oaig“rggr'edgﬂgf}ght“at oppose 24% 17% 17% 21% 16% 22% 19% 23% 20%
language learners) AND
g%\'é?\fgﬂfeiitgﬁ ity ') . [VOL] don't know 3% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7%
how state funding is

spent. Do you favor or

oppose this plan? Unweighted n 487 503 198 597 214 769 739 248 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) ; ;
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent

Q29. The Local Control
Funding Formula favor 73% 77% 73% 80% 75% 72% 74% 79% 69% 86%
provides add'l funding
to school districts that

have e (english oppose 24% 19% 21% 15% 2206 24% 21% 17% 250 11%
language learners) AND
(low g',?\fé’sn}fei,tgﬁ ﬁ;tg\),er [VOL] don't know 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3%

how state funding is

spent. Do you favor or ;
oppose this plan? Unweighted n 148 280 558 242 244 411 855 135 712 256

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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i‘gfgl-eﬁfemg sate eal very confident 12% 13% 9% 9% 15% 11% 10% 18% 9% 10% 13%
ggmﬁ'a':ﬁgwré% nfident  SOmewhat confident 47% 520 47% 47% 57% 43% 42% 37% 54% 49% 49%
are you that local school ot too confident 24% 22% 25% 25% 16% 32% 27% 29% 24% 25% 21%
';‘Sg'r}:,"{‘hi{tf‘:n”o"n'gg ;‘ﬂ” not at all confident 12% 8% 17% 16% 7% 10% 19% 15% 7% 14% 14%
\ t f
Féﬁg.ﬁi?faiéﬁ%gé o [VOL] don't know 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2%
learners) AND (low )
income students)? Unweighted n 996 460 277 220 384 275 317 188 199 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
) ] School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q30. As the state very confident 12% 13% 14% 11% 16% 11% 12% 15% 16%
implements the Local
(Figrnr;rl?llaﬁﬁgs\;ré% Nfident | SOmewhat confident 44% 51% 48% 48% 51% 46% 45% 53% 55%
are you that local school ;

Lo ) 2 ’ n nfiden 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
districts which receive ot too confident 28% 21% 22% 26% 22% 26% 27% 19% 17%
additional funding will .
spend that mones on not at all confident 13% 11% 10% 12% 8% 14% 13% 10% 8%
programs\support for ,

(english language [VOL] don't know 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
learners) AND (low )
income students)? Unweighted n 491 505 200 599 214 775 744 249 183
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent
Q30. As the state very confident 5% 16% 11% 18% 8% 12% 13% 9% 12% 14%
implements the Local
Control Funding i 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 o,
Formula, how confident somewhat confident 52% 43% 50% 46% 47% 51% 47% 52% 44% 53%
are you that local school :
districts which receive not too confident 24% 24% 25% 24% 25% 23% 24% 26% 26% 22%
additional funding will .
spend that moneg on not at all confident 13% 14% 10% 7% 16% 12% 13% 6% 14% 9%
rograms\support for
Fengnsh |angﬂgge [VOL] don't know 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 8% 4% 3%
learners) AND (low )
income students)? Unweighted n 149 282 561 242 246 411 860 136 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q31. As the state improve alot 18% 26% 11% 14% 26% 16% 11% 12% 10% 23% 23%
implements the Local
Control Funding improve somewhat 52% 54% 48% 49% 55% 54% 47% 49% 65% 50% 46%
Formula, do you think
the academic ) will NOT improve 23% 13% 32% 29% 11% 23% 33% 30% 16% 22% 24%
achievement of (english
language learners) AND [VOL] don't know 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 5% 8%
(low income students) .
will or will not improve? ~ Unweighted n 992 459 277 217 383 274 316 187 199 247 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q31. As the state improve a lot 17% 19% 34% 14% 25% 15% 18% 18% 19%
implements the Local
Control Funding improve somewhat 51% 52% 49% 52% 54% 51% 50% 55% 58%
Formula, do you think _ )
the academic _ will NOT improve 25% 21% 14% 24% 15% 26% 24% 20% 15%
achievement of (english
language learners) AND [VOL] don't know 7% 8% 3% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8%
(low income students) ]
will or will not improve? Unweighted n 489 503 199 598 214 771 741 248 182
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College } - .
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
Q31. As the state improve a lot 22% 20% 15% 23% 18% 13% 17% 22% 16% 21%
implements the Local
Control Funding improve somewhat 53% 49% 54% 49% 49% 57% 50% 59% 49% 56%
Formula,do_ you think ) _
the academic ) will NOT improve 21% 25% 21% 19% 26% 23% 24% 14% 26% 16%
achievement of (english
language learners) AND [VOL] don't know 3% 7% 10% 9% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7%
(low income students) )
will or will not improve? Unweighted n 149 281 558 243 246 408 856 136 713 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016

Note:

For questions asked of parents only (Q32-Q32b), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — All Respondents document.
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ggi-oaqrﬁgit{‘he;tt?hlgcv should 67% 85% 43% 63% 85% 70% 45% 64% 73% 73% 59%
gﬁgﬁlg(’g’re;ﬂm'&‘not should not 31% 13% 55% 36% 14% 27% 54% 34% 25% 25% 40%
L‘:’;gc"h‘)o'glnéar[)ygrams for  [VOL]don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
all four-year-olds in )
California? Unweighted n 997 461 277 220 385 275 317 188 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
ng?/-Oour‘tﬁ?]it{‘he;tt?hpeiC: should 60% 74% 86% 62% 77% 62% 66% 69% 72%
State oy e e ot should not 38% 25% 14% 35% 22% 36% 32% 29% 27%
fund voluntar ,
preschoo| proygrams for [VOL] don t knOW 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
all four-year-olds in .
California? Unweighted n 491 506 200 600 214 776 745 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
ng?/-o(aqrﬁrr‘]Okt{‘he;tt?thcv should 73% 67% 64% 81% 63% 61% 66% 74% 60% 79%
Sl g ot should not 27% 29% 34% 17% 35% 37% 32% 25% 37% 19%
fund voluntar .
preschool proygrams for  [VOL]don't know 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
all four-year-olds in .
California? Unweighted n 149 282 562 243 246 861 136 718 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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D g et and build 46% 28% 71% 43% 31% 43% 63% 58% 41% 36% 47%
Q34. The state is
projected to have a increase funding for
ts)g\?gr(;tl ?)lijﬁi%ﬁsdgflars. In ggﬁy%ﬁﬁ%%%hoodm and 52% 69% 27% 55% 66% 54% 35% 41% 55% 61% 520
general, how would you education programs
prefer to use this extra ,
money? [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 987 458 277 213 381 272 315 185 199 249 273
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
wn n il
ﬂ?)lyrgsoervedebt and build 53% 38% 28% 52% 39% 49% 45% 46% 47%
Q34. The state is ] )
projected to have a increase funding for
budget surplus of public preschool and
several billion dollars. In  early childhood 44% 60% 71% 45% 60% 48% 52% 52% 51%
general, how would you education programs
prefer to use this extra .
money? [VOL] don't know 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 484 503 199 594 214 766 738 246 180
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) . .
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
pay down debt and build 40% 44% 50% 33% 53% 48% 47% 34% 51% 35%
) p reserve
Q34. The state is
projected to have a increase funding for
budget surplus of public preschool and
several billion dollars. In  early childhood 59% 54% 48% 64% 46% 49% 50% 64% 45% 64%
general, how would you education programs
prefer to use this extra ,
money? [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 149 279 555 241 243 407 852 135 710 255

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q35. How important is very important 62% 72% 47% 63% 71% 67% 47% 56% 67% 67% 55%
attending preschooltoa  spmewhat important 24% 21% 31% 20% 24% 17% 30% 26% 26% 20% 25%
student's success in
kirr;t(ijeerggrter; rthrough not too important 10% 6% 13% 9% 3% 13% 13% 13% 5% 7% 14%
-V
igmportant, sor)rl1ewhat not at all important 4% 1% 8% 5% 1% 3% 8% 4% 1% 3% 6%
1%8{}22} or not at al [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
important? Unweighted n 997 461 277 220 385 275 317 188 200 250 278
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household )
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q35. How important is very important 59% 64% 78% 58% 63% 61% 60% 65% 62%
attending preschooltoa  ggmewhat important 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
student's success in p 23% 24% 13% 26% 21% 25% 24% 23% 25%
kindergarten through not too important 12% 9% 6% 12% 12% 10% 12% % 8%
grade 12 - very )
important, somewhat not at all important 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5%
important, not too K 0 o
important, or not at all [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
i 2 .
Important Unweighted n 491 506 200 600 214 776 745 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) : ;
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Own Rent
Q35. How important is very important 67% 63% 58% 71% 58% 58% 60% 72% 56% 72%
attending preschool to a mewhat im n 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0
student's success in somewhat important 25% 21% 25% 17% 21% 28% 24% 19% 28% 15%
kindergarten through not too important 6% 11% 10% 8% 13% 10% 10% 8% 11% 9%
grade 12 - very ]
important, somewhat not at all important 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4%
important, not too \
important, or not at all [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
i ? .
important? Unweighted n 149 282 562 243 246 411 861 136 718 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Q36. How much of a big problem 21% 25% 12% 25% 24% 25% 16% 20% 21% 21% 21%
problem is the QUALITY
of preschool education somewhat of a problem 37% 40% 34% 39% 40% 35% 36% 28% 43% 40% 34%
oo e Blam 487 18T not much of a problem 29% 23% 35% 26% 22% 29% 34% 35% 22% 28% 32%
g?rﬁgtwmhﬁtcﬁfof? gfob'em’ [VOL] don't know 13% 11% 19% 10% 13% 11% 15% 16% 14% 12% 12%
problem? Unweighted n 996 461 277 219 385 275 317 188 200 250 277
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q36. How much of a big problem 18% 24% 29% 19% 25% 20% 20% 26% 19%
problem is the QUALITY
of preschool education somewhat of a problem 37% 36% 44% 33% 36% 37% 38% 33% 36%
¢ h : S
e 42191t not much of aproblem [ 300 28% 23% 32% 32% 28% 25% 37% 41%
somewhat of a problem,  [vOL] don't know 14% 12% 4% 16% 8% 15% 17% 4% 4%
or not much of a
problem? Unweighted n 490 506 200 600 214 775 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College ) . .
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized own Rent
Q36. How much of a big problem 23% 24% 18% 28% 17% 19% 21% 25% 21% 20%
problem is the QUALITY
of preschool education somewhat of a problem 45% 31% 39% 29% 41% 42% 35% 48% 33% 47%
¢ ; . aHon
e o Dlad&yZ 18T not much of a problem 23% 31% 29% 26% 33% 28% 30% 21% 32% 23%
somewhat of a problem,  [vOL] don't know 9% 15% 13% 17% 10% 11% 14% 5% 14% 10%
problem? Unweighted n 149 282 561 243 246 410 861 135 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters ) ) ) Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative Valle SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Yy California
Q375|H0v\_/ mrL:ch ofa big problem 41% 48% 32% 43% 54% 36% 33% 28% 45% 43% 43%
t
Q?FOGRHBEle?TY of somewhat of a problem 30% 32% 29% 32% 25% 38% 30% 35% 30% 28% 28%
preschool t%%‘g@%t'losnn”; not much of a problem 19% 12% 24% 20% 13% 19% 25% 26% 18% 19% 19%
big problem, somewhat  [voL] don't know 9% 8% 15% 6% 9% 7% 13% 10% 7% 10% 11%
of a problem, or not
much of a problem? Unweighted n 995 460 277 219 384 275 317 188 200 250 276
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q37. How much of a big problem 36% 46% 49% 40% 43% 40% 39% 46% 41%
problem is the
AFFORDABILITY of somewhat of a problem 32% 29% 35% 27% 32% 29% 30% 29% 35%
preschool ti,%‘;cy%“.‘;”it”; not much of a problem 23% 16% 14% 20% 19% 20% 18% 22% 22%
big problem, somewhat  [voL] don't know 9% 10% 1% 12% 6% 11% 12% 3% 3%
of a problem, or not
much of a problem? Unweighted n 489 506 200 599 214 774 743 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College R : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q37b.IHovx_/ mrl:ch of a big problem 45% 45% 36% 40% 40% 42% 40% 49% 41% 41%
roblem is the
RFFORDABILITY of somewhat of a problem 35% 25% 33% 35% 27% 31% 30% 31% 29% 33%
preschool education in
C_alifornia today? Is it a not much of a problem 12% 20% 22% 13% 22% 20% 20% 16% 20% 17%
big problem, somewhat  [vOL] don't know 8% 11% 9% 11% 10% 7% 10% 4% 10% 8%
of a problem, or not _
much of a problem? Unweighted n 149 282 560 243 245 410 860 135 716 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . . . Central Other
Democrat | Republican | Independent Liberal Moderate | Conservative SF Bay Area | Los Angeles Southern
Valley California
Q38. How concerned are  very concerned 50% 65% 34% 42% 68% 43% 39% 47% 54% 56% 48%
you that children in
lower-income areas are somewhat concerned 28% 22% 34% 35% 22% 33% 28% 24% 28% 24% 32%
less likely than other
children to be ready for not too concerned 11% 8% 16% 12% 7% 10% 16% 11% 9% 9% 12%
kindergarten? Are you
very concerned, not at all concerned 11% 3% 16% 11% 2% 13% 17% 17% 8% 10% 8%
somewhat concerned,
not too concerned, or [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
not at all concerned
about this issue? Unweighted n 996 461 277 219 385 275 317 188 200 250 277
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household ]
Public
. . School
Male Female Latinos Whites 18-44 45+ No Yes Parent
Q38. How concerned are  very concerned 42% 58% 60% 47% 55% 48% 50% 50% 50%
you that children in
lower-income areas are  somewhat concerned 30% 26% 22% 29% 20% 31% 29% 25% 28%
less likely than other
children to be ready for not too concerned 11% 11% 6% 12% 12% 10% 12% 9% 8%
kindergarten? Are you
very concerned, not at all concerned 16% 5% 10% 11% 12% 10% 8% 16% 14%
somewhat concerned,
not too concerned, or [VOL] don't know 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
not at all concerned )
about this issue? Unweighted n 490 506 200 599 214 775 744 249 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school Some college College : :
only education Graduate <$40k $40k-$79k $80k+ Native Naturalized Oown Rent
Q38. How concerned are  very concerned 46% 49% 52% 56% 46% 49% 51% 47% 46% 57%
you that children in
Iower_-lncome areas are somewhat concerned 37% 25% 27% 26% 28% 28% 26% 35% 29% 25%
less likely than other
children to be ready for not too concerned 9% 11% 11% 9% 13% 10% 11% 10% 12% 9%
kindergarten? Are you
very concerned, not at all concerned 6% 14% 9% 9% 12% 12% 11% 7% 12% 9%
somewhat concerned,
not too concerned, or [VOL] don't know 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
not at all concerned )
about this issue? Unweighted n 149 282 561 243 245 411 860 136 717 257

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: April 3-12, 2016
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